

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID L. de CSEPEL, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 1:10-cv-01261 (ESH)
)	
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE
REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, THE HUNGARIAN NATIONAL GALLERY, THE
MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, THE MUSEUM OF APPLIED ARTS, AND THE BUDAPEST
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND ECONOMICS**

Defendants Republic of Hungary, The Hungarian National Gallery, The Museum of Fine Arts, The Museum of Applied Arts, and The Budapest University of Technology and Economics (collectively “Hungary” or “Defendants”), by and through their attorneys, hereby respectfully submit this Reply Brief in support of their renewed Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The FSIA’s Commercial Activity Exception Does Not Apply to Provide This Court with Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Hungary	3
A. The First and Second Clauses of Section 1605(a)(2) Do Not Apply to Provide This Court with Jurisdiction over Hungary	3
B. Plaintiffs Provide No Evidence of a “Direct Effect” in the United States	5
1. Discovery Confirmed that Each Artwork Has Separate and Distinct Ownership	5
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify A Direct Effect in the United States	6
a. The Appellate Court’s Pre-Discovery Inferences Are Not Supported by the Evidence	6
b. No Direct Effect “Flows In a Straight Line Without Deviation Or Interruption”	8
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify An Enforceable Bailment	13
III. The FSIA’s Expropriation Exception Does Not Apply to Provide the Court with Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Hungary	15
A. Claims for World War II Takings are Addressed by the Peace Treaty, Which Conflicts Expressly with the FSIA	16
B. Certain Claims Advanced by Plaintiff de Csepel Are Covered by the 1973 Agreement	18
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Violation of International Law that Permits the Court to Take Jurisdiction over Hungary Under the Expropriation Exception	19
D. This Court Cannot Take Jurisdiction Over Hungary Under the Expropriation Exception	21
E. This Court Should Decline to Take Jurisdiction Over the Unexhausted Claims Associated with András and István Herzog	24
IV. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 25
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934, 949 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20, 24, 25
<i>Armenian Assembly of America, Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010)	4
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Burden</i> , 489 A.2d 494 (D.C. 1985)	4
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000)	12
* <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 6, 7, 16, 17, 18
<i>De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
* <i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Haynes v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	4

* *Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,
784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11, 12

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)18

Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya,
764 F.3d 31, 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014)4

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)12

Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)11, 12

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992)6, 11, 12

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 22

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)4

Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Solutions, Inc.,
820 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011)4

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)3, 4

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)18

Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana,
30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)22, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1330 *et seq.*2

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)3, 4, 5, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....2, 8, 17, 21, 23, 24

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)12

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

* Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Hungarian People’s Republic Regarding the Settlement of Claims, March 6, 1973, 24 U.S.T. 522, T.I.A.S. 7569, 938 U.N.T.S. 167 (“1973 Agreement”).....18, 19

Andrew Martin, *Private Property, Rights, and Interests in the Paris Peace Treaties*, 24 Brit. Y.B. Int’l L. 273, 289 (1947)18

Brief of United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Kingdom of Spain, et al., v. Estate of Claude Cassirer* (10-786) available at: <http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/2010/01/01/2010-0786.pet.ami.inv.pdf> 23, 24

Prime Minister Decree No. 200/1945 of the Provisional National Government on the Nullification of the Jewish laws and decrees21

* Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, 61 Stat. 2065 T.I.A.S 1651 (“Peace Treaty”)1, 16, 17, 18
